
 

 

 

Area West Committee 
 

 
 

Wednesday 15th October 2014 
 
5.30 pm 
 
The Shrubbery Hotel 
Station Road 
Ilminster 
TA19 9AR 

(disabled access is available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
Please note: Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier than 
5.30pm.  
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Jo Morris 01935 462055, website: 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda was issued on Monday 6 October 2014. 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


 

 

Area West Committee Membership 
 
The following members are requested to attend the meeting: 
 
Chairman: Angie Singleton 
Vice-chairman: Paul Maxwell 
 
Mike Best 
Dave Bulmer 
John Dyke 
Carol Goodall 
Brennie Halse 
 

Jenny Kenton 
Nigel Mermagen 
Sue Osborne 
Ric Pallister 
Ros Roderigo 
 

Kim Turner 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
 

 

South Somerset District Council – Council Plan 

 

Our focuses are: (all equal) 
 

 Jobs – We want a strong economy which has low unemployment and thriving 
businesses 

 Environment – We want an attractive environment to live in with increased recycling and 
lower energy use 

 Homes – We want decent housing for our residents that matches their income 

 Health and Communities – We want communities that are healthy, self-reliant and have 
individuals who are willing to help each other 

 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

 

Please note that decisions taken by Area Committees may be "called in" for scrutiny by the 
Council's Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.  This does not apply to decisions 
taken on planning applications. 
 

Consideration of Planning Applications 

 
Consideration of planning applications will commence no earlier
[...]
ating in the discussion about the business on the agenda that relates to this interest 
and is also required to leave the room whilst the relevant agenda item is being discussed. 
 
Under the new Code of Conduct adopted by this Council in July 2012, a Councillor with a 
personal and prejudicial interest (which is not also a DPI) will be afforded the same right as a 
member of the public to speak in relation to the relevant business and may also answer any 
questions, except that once the Councillor has addressed the Committee the Councillor will 
leave the room and not return until after the decision has been made. 



 

 

Area West Committee 
 
Wednesday 15 October 2014 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 
17th September 2014  

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (adopted July 2012), which 
includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal 
interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to 
any matter on the agenda for this meeting. A DPI is defined in The Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012 No. 1464) and Appendix 3 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct. A personal interest is defined in paragraph 2.8 of the 
Code and a prejudicial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9.   

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of 
a County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  As a result of the change 
made to the Code of Conduct by this Council at its meeting on 15th May 2014, where you 
are also a member of Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within 
South Somerset you must declare a prejudicial interest in any business on t
[...]
Discussion 
 

6.   Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 1 - 

2) 
 

7.   Planning Application 14/01891/DPO - Bradfords Site, Station Road, Misterton 

(Pages 3 - 7) 
 

8.   Area West Committee - Forward Plan (Pages 8 - 10) 

 

9.   Housing Needs Update Report (Pages 11 - 15) 

 

10.   Affordable Housing Development Programme (Pages 16 - 21) 

 

11.   Section 106 Obligations (Pages 22 - 45) 

 

12.   Area West - Reports from Members on Outside Organisations (Pages 46 - 47) 

 

13.   Feedback on Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee  

 

14.   Planning Appeals (Page 48) 

 

15.   Date and Venue for Next Meeting (Page 49) 

 
 
 
 

 
Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 

scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. 
 

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications. 
 

 
 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District 
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory 
functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright 
for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South 
Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2014. 



Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by 

Committee 

 
Strategic Director: Rina Singh, Place and Performance 
Assistant Director: Martin Woods, Economy 
Service Manager: David Norris, Development Manager 
Contact Details: david.norris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462382 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by Area 
West Committee at this meeting. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications. 
 
Planning Applications will be considered no earlier than 5.30 
[...]
 circumstances which 
demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues then these will be 
referred to in the relevant report. 

 

Page 2



Officer Report On Planning Application: 14/01891/DPO 

 

Proposal :   Application to remove affordable housing obligation from 
Section 106 Agreement in relation to planning permission 
10/03721/FUL (as amended) (GR 345407/108646) 

Site Address: Bradfords Site, Station Road, Misterton. 

Parish: Misterton   

CREWKERNE TOWN 
Ward (SSDC Members) 

Cllr  J Dyke, Cllr M Best and Cllr A M Singleton 

Recommending Case 
Officer: 

Adrian Noon  
Tel: 01935 462370 
Email: adrian.noon@southsomerset.gov.uk 

Target date : 9th June 2014   

Applicant : Betterment Properties (Weymouth) Ltd 

Agent: 
(no agent if blank) 

Chesterton Humberts,  
Motivo House, 
Bluebell Road, 
Yeovil, 
Somerset  
BA20 2FG 

Application Type : Non PS1 and PS2 return applications 

 
 
The Committee may be required to go into confidential session to receive legal advice 
and question the District Valuer.  As soon as this has been completed the application 
will be considered and determined in public session. 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 
 
This application is referred to Committee as the proposal seeks to reduce planning 
obligations which were considered by members when approving the original application 
(10/03721/FUL). 
 
UPDATE 
 
This application was referred to Committee in August when it was deferred to enable the 
District Valuer to attend to answer members detailed questions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 

 
 
This 3.17 hectare site, which has approval for the erection of 101 dwellings, is located on the 
east side of Station Road, to the rear of the builders merchants and to the north of 
Crewkerne Railway station and is wholly in the parish of Misterton. It comprises a former 
agricultural feed mill site and former agricultural land, now partially developed. 
[...]
 uplift clause in the 
original agreement. This would unaffected and would allow the ongoing review of the 
remaining obligations. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Agree to vary the Section 106 agreement to suspend the requirement for affordable housing 
as part of this development for a period of 3 years from the date of the Committee’s decision. 
 
Justification 
 
It has been satisfactorily demonstrated that the requirement for 10 affordable houses as part 
of this development would unreasonably affect the viability of the approved scheme in the 
current market. 
 

Page 7



Area West Committee - Forward Plan 

 
Strategic Director: Rina Singh, (Place and Performance) 
Assistant Director: Helen Rutter /  Kim Close, (Communities) 
Service Manager: Andrew Gillespie, Area Development Manager (West) 
Agenda Co-ordinator: Jo Morris, Democratic Services Officer , Legal & Democratic Services 
Contact Details: jo.morris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462055 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs members of the proposed Area West Committee Forward Plan. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to:- 
 
(1) comment upon and note the proposed Area West Committee Forward Plan as attached. 

 
(2) identify priorities for further reports to be added to the Area West Committee Forward 

Plan. 

 
Forward Plan  
 
The Forward Plan sets out items and issues to be discussed by the Area West Committee 
over the coming few months. 
 
The Forward Plan will be reviewed and updated each month in consultation with the 
Chairman. It is included each month on the Area West Committee agenda and members 
may endorse or request amendments.  
 
To make the best use of the Area Committee, the focus for topics should be on issues where 
local involvement and influence may be beneficial, and where local priorities and issues 
raised by the community are linked to SSDC corporate aims and objectives. 
 
Councillors, service managers, partners and members of the public may request that an item 
is pl
[...]
ne 
Borough Council 

3 331 611 1738 2683 

West Somerset 
Council 

  98 218 536 852 

Grand Total 11 1293 3272 6528 11104 

 
Over the last year numbers of active applications on the housing register have decreased 
across the County. The decrease is largely due to each Local Authority carrying out the 
rolling reviews of applications on a regular basis. The review involves applicants confirming 
they still wish to remain on the register and updating their details. 
 
Housing Need in Area West 
 
Table 2 summarises the figures for households on the Homefinder Somerset Register 
expressing their first choice of location for Area West as at 22nd September 2014. Some 
parishes may not appear in the list, this is because no-one on the Housing Register has 
selected the parish as a first choice. 
 

Parish First 
Choice 

Gold Silver Bronze 
Grand 
Total 

Ashill     2 2 

Broadway 1 1 5 7 

Buckland St Mary   1 3 4 

Chard Avishayes 4 18 31 53 

Chard Combe 5 3 16 24 

Chard Crimchard 2 14 16 32 

Chard Holyrood 7 28 56 91 

Chard Jocelyn 12 29 34 75 

Chiselborough   1 1 2 

Combe St 
Nicholas 

  5 5 10 

Crewkerne 9 39 63 111 

Cricket St 
Thomas 

    1 1 

Donyatt   1 1 2 

East Chinnock 1     1 

Haselbury 
Plucknett 

  1 2 3 

Ilminster 14 30 58 102 

Kingstone     2 2 

Page 12



Merriott 2 5 16 23 

Misterton     3 3 

North Perrott     1 1 

Tatworth & 
Forton 

  4 10 14 

Wambrook     1 1 

Winsham 1 3 5 9 

Grand Total 58 183 332 573 

 
Table 3 below shows the number of households and their bedroom requirements by band in 
Area West as at 22nd September 2014.  Members should note that this may include 
applicants not currently resident in Area West. 
 

 Bedroom 
Size 

Gold Silver Bronze 
Grand 
Total 

1 35 71 196 302 

2 17 68 102 187 

3 3 31 25 59 

4 3 13 9 25 

Grand Total 58 183 332 573 

 
Demand for one and two bedroom properties remains high and a large number of social 
housing tenants are still in the process of trying to downsize due to t
[...]
r:  Colin McDonald, Corporate Strategic Housing Manager 

Contact Details:  colin.mcdonald@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462331 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
The purpose of this report is to update members on the outturn position of the Affordable 
Housing Development Programme for 2013/14 in relation to Area West and future prospects 
in the light of recent confirmations of grant from the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) 
and the District Executive. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee are asked to note the outturn position of the Affordable Housing 
Development Programme for 2013/14. 
 
Public Interest 

 
This report covers the provision of affordable housing in Area West over the past year, during 
the current year and anticipates the likely delivery of more affordable homes being 
constructed in the future. It will be of interest to members of the public concerned about the 
provision of social housing for those in need in their local area and of particular interest to 
any member of the public who is seeking to be rehoused themselves or has a friend or 
relative registered for housing with the Council and it’s Housing Association partners.  
 
“Affordable” housing in this report broadly refers to homes that meet the formal definition that 
appears in national planning policy guidance (the ‘National Planning Policy Framework’). In 
plain English terms it means housing made available to people who cannot otherwise afford 
housing (owner occupied/mortgage or rented) available on the open market. Typically this 
includes rented housing (where the rent is below the prevailing market rate for a private 
sector rented property of similar size and quality) and shared ownership (where the 
household purchases a share of the property that they can afford and pays rent, also at a 
below market rate, on the remainder)  
 
This report covers the level of public subsidy secured (which is necessary in order to keep 
rents at below market rates) and sets out where affordable
[...]
 new homes were created in Chard on two 
different sites, both of which are due to deliver further properties during the current financial 
year. 
 
Raglan’s scheme at Great Western Road was reported to the Area West Committee in 
December 2013, with the forty six properties on phase one having been completed before 
the date of that Committee meeting.  
 
However Yarlington also gained ownership of the first four properties at Mitchell Gardens 
before the end of the financial year. Members of the Committee may recall that this site was 
initially refused planning permission but following a successful appeal by Redrow the full 
35% affordable housing was secured under the relevant planning obligation.   
 
Taken together these two sites represent the greatest gain in ‘general needs’ housing in 
Chard for many years, the previous high point being 62 in the financial year 2010/11 but that 
being the completion of ‘Bishops Court’ by Yarlington – a newly created sheltered scheme as 
part of the Jocelyn Park redevelopment. 
 
2014/15 Current Programme 
 
The programme for the current financial year is shown at Appendix B. Eight schemes are 
underway in four different settlements, involving four different Housing Associations. A total 
of 120 new homes will be produced, the largest annual total for Area West in recent years, 
possibly ever. Of these 83 will be in Chard, also the largest annual total in recent years, 
possibly ever. 
  
Just over a fifth of these new homes will be for shared ownership and just over a quarter of 
the rented properties will be let on the (lower) social rent regime with the majority being let on 
‘Affordable Rents’ (up to 80% prevailing market rent).  
 
Two of these sites – the remainder of the Mitchell Gardens scheme in Chard and the Canal 
Way scheme in Ilminster – will be producing affordable housing through planning obligation 
alone, a total of forty new homes. It is these two sites which are producing the social rented 
properties, as 
[...]
ngie Singleton 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 47



Planning Appeals 
 
Strategic Director: Rina Singh (Place and Performance) 
Assistant Director: Martin Woods (Economy) 
Service Manager: David Norris, Development Manager 
Lead Officer: David Norris, Development Manager 
Contact Details: david.norris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462382 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform members of the appeals that have been lodged, decided upon or withdrawn. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

Background 
 
The Area Chairmen have asked that a monthly report relating to the number of appeals 
received, decided upon or withdrawn be submitted to the Committee. 
 

Report Detail 
 
Appeals Received 
 
14/01604/FUL – 12 Newchester Cross, Merriott, Somerset, TA16 5QJ 
Erection of two storey extension to dwellinghouse (GR 343900/112608) 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Page 48

Agenda Item 14



Date and Venue for Next Meeting 

 

The next scheduled meeting of the Committee will be held on Wednesday 19th November 

2014 at Merriott Village Hall. 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 15


	Agenda
	6 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	7 Planning Application 14/01891/DPO - Bradfords Site, Station Road, Misterton
	8 Area West Committee - Forward Plan
	9 Housing Needs Update Report
	AWC Appendix A

	10 Affordable Housing Development Programme
	11 Section 106 Obligations
	Area West Section 106 Monitoring report 15 October 14(2)

	12 Area West - Reports from Members on Outside Organisations
	Annual report to Area West 2014 CLMC

	14 Planning Appeals
	15 Date and Venue for Next Meeting



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

West 1  15.10.14 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area West Committee held at The Shrubbery Hotel, 
Ilminster on Wednesday 15th October 2014. 
 

(5.30 p.m.  - 8.05 pm.) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Angie Singleton (Chairman) 
 
Mike Best 
Dave Bulmer 
John Dyke 
Carol Goodall 
Jenny Kenton 
Paul Maxwell 
Sue Osborne 

Ric Pallister 
Ros Roderigo 
Kim Turner 
Andrew Turpin 
Linda Vijeh 
Martin Wale 
 

 
Officers: 
 
Andrew Gillespie Area Development Manager (West) 
Adrian Noon Area Lead (North/East) 
Angela Watson Legal Services Manager 
Kirsty Larkins Housing and Welfare Manager 
Colin McDonald Corporate Strategic Housing Manager 
Neil Waddleton Section 106 Monitoring Officer 
Jo Morris Democratic Services Officer 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

84. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 
17th September 2014 (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2014, copies of which had been 
circulated, were taken as read, and, having been approved, were signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record subject to the following: 

 Cllr. Sue Osborne requested an amendment to Item 80 - Planning Application 
14/02907/FUL – Stockbridge Farm, Stockbridge Road, Hinton St George to indicate that 
she had proposed that the application be deferred for the receipt of an Environmental 
Impact Assessment, Transport Plan and Management Plan, however the proposal was 
not seconded. 

  

85. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brennie Halse and Nigel 
Mermagen. 

  



 

 
 

West 2 15.10.14 

 

86. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

  

87. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
The Committee was addressed by Caroline Van Der Berg in relation to Planning 
Application No. 14/02907/FUL – Stockbridge Farm, Hinton St George which was 
considered at the Area West Committee on 17th September 2014.  She questioned why 
there was not a possibility for a deferral of the application bearing in mind that new 
evidence had been sent to the Planning Department two days prior to the Committee 
meeting in relation to the potential for contaminated land and that this had not been 
mentioned at the meeting. 

She referred to the applicant’s representation made at the meeting where he had 
asserted that only 11 households had objected to the application but it was actually 37 
households that had objected.  She questioned why it had not been possible to correct 
his statement at the meeting. 

She also questioned why the Council had disregarded the Independent Noise 
Assessment commissioned by a local resident. 

In response, the Chairman explained that the application had not been deferred as the 
proposal was not seconded and a vote had not been taken.  She also explained that the 
Council had adopted a protocol for public participation at Area Committee meetings 
which had been followed at the meeting.  She suggested that if Ms Van Der Berg wished 
to pursue the issues any further she could do so through the Council’s formal complaints 
procedure.        

The Chairman thanked Ms Van Der Berg for her comments. 

  

88. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Free Car Parking over the Festive Period 

Members were informed that South Somerset District Council’s Area West Team would 
be organising free parking on 13th and 20th December to encourage more shoppers to 
visit the towns of Chard, Crewkerne and Ilminster in the run up to Christmas and as a 
boost to traders. 

Staff and Councillors Christmas Dinner 

Members were reminded about the annual Christmas dinner for staff and councillors 
being held on Wednesday 10th December at the Northover Manor, Ilchester.  Members 
were requested to let Anne Herridge know if they wished to attend. 

  

89. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 
Members noted the Schedule of Planning Applications to be determined by Committee. 



 

 
 

West 3 15.10.14 

 

  

90. Planning Application 14/01891/DPO - Bradfords Site, Station Road, 
Misterton (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Application proposal: To remove affordable housing obligation from Section 106 
Agreement in relation to planning permission 10/03721/FUL 

The Area Lead North/East with the aid of slides and photographs summarised the details 
of the application as set out in the agenda report including the key consideration of 
viability.  The Area Lead North/East updated the report with the following information: 

         An e-mail had been received from the Chair of Misterton Parish Council, who was 
unable to attend the meeting.  The Parish Council was of the view that affordable 
housing was greatly needed and should be regarded as a social policy priority.  
Betterment Homes had taken a chance and the obligation should be honoured; 

         Since the publication of the report, the applicant had lodged an appeal against non-
determination of the application.  The Area Lead North/East updated his 
recommendation to ask members to consider whether or not the District Council 
should defend an appeal bearing in mind that sufficient information had been 
received to support the applicant’s argument that the provision of 10 affordable 
housing as part of the development would make the scheme unviable.  He advised 
members not to defend the appeal given the District Valuer’s review of the viability 
information but if members were to take a different view they would need to look for 
reasons to defend the appeal; 

         With regard to the Section 278 Agreement, members were informed that there were 
still ongoing issues to be resolved with Somerset County Council with regard to the 
entrance to the site; 

         Yarlington Housing Group had recently indicated that they may be prepared to look 
at an offer for the affordable houses. 

In response to questions, the Area Lead North/East clarified points of detail raised by 
members.  Members were informed of the following: 

         There were still 30 dwellings including flats to be commenced with about half of the 
site complete.  The Area Lead North/East was unsure of how many dwellings were 
sold or occupied; 

         It was approximately 18 months since the first occupation and therefore the first 
review period had not been reached; 

         The Area Lead North/East was satisfied that the application fell within current 
legislation; 

         The application was made under S106BA which came into effect in April 2013 and 
allowed any applicant to apply to vary their planning obligation regardless of when it 
was entered into. 

The Chairman reminded members that the application had been deferred at the August 
Area West Committee meeting to enable the District Valuer to attend to answer 
members’ detailed questions. 



 

 
 

West 4 15.10.14 

 

At this point in the proceedings, it was proposed and seconded to go into confidential 
session to question the District Valuer on the information contained within the 
Development Viability Appraisal, which was a confidential report. 

RESOLVED: that the Committee go into Closed Session by virtue of the Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A under Paragraph 3: 
“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).”  

(Voting: unanimous) 

During the closed session, the District Valuer responded to members’ questions on 
points of detail regarding the costs contained within the Viability Appraisal. 

The Committee went back into open session and members of the public and press were 
welcomed back to the meeting. 

Ward Member, Cllr. John Dyke commented that a housing needs survey had been 
undertaken in the village which had identified a need for 6 affordable houses.  He 
considered that this application was likely to be the only opportunity for providing this 
housing need.  

During discussion, members felt disappointed over the conclusion of the application and 
that the affordable housing element would not be provided by the developer.  They did 
not feel that anything fundamentally had changed since the approval of the original 
application but felt that having regard to the legislation and guidance they had no other 
option but to support the officer recommendation to not put forward any evidence to the 
appeal. 

It was proposed and seconded to not present any evidence to the appeal and to send a 
letter on behalf of the Area West Committee to the District Councils Network outlining its 
concerns. 

RESOLVED: (1) That the District Council does not present any evidence against 
the appeal; 

  (2) That a letter be sent on behalf of the Area West Committee to 
the District Councils Network outlining its concerns. 

(Voting: 9 in favour, 3 against) 
  

  

91. Area West Committee - Forward Plan (Agenda Item 8) 
 
Reference was made to the agenda report, which informed members of the proposed 
Area West Committee Forward Plan. 

The Area Development Manager (West) informed Members that the update on Chard 
Regeneration Scheme requested by members at the previous meeting had been 
included on the Forward Plan for December.  He hoped to confirm the report at the 
Board meeting being held the following day. 

Members were content to approve the Forward Plan as attached to the agenda subject 
to the above amendments. 



 

 
 

West 5 15.10.14 

 

RESOLVED:  That the Area West Forward Plan be noted as attached to the agenda. 

(Resolution passed without dissent) 

  

92. Housing Needs Update Report (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Housing and Welfare Manager introduced the report, which provided Members with 
an update on the number of people seeking housing in Area West. She explained the 
assessment of housing need into band categories depending on the urgency and 
circumstances of those requiring housing and the policy change in February 2014 which 
required that applicants must have a local connection to an area to be accepted onto the 
housing register.  With regard to the figures on the Homefinder Somerset Register, she 
informed members that some parishes may not appear on the list because no-one on the 
Housing Register had selected the parish as a first choice. She further explained that the 
demand for one and two bedroom properties remained high due to the “bedroom tax”.  
The highest demand for properties in Area West was in the Chard area.   

During the ensuing discussion, the Housing and Welfare Manager noted the comments 
of members and responded to questions on points of detail. Points raised included the 
following:- 

         The Homefinder Somerset figures could be used to support a parish housing needs 
survey; 

         It was down to each individual housing authority to look at people’s individual 
circumstances.  There was some flexibility within the policy that could give someone 
a higher priority but the legislation over succession rights would need to be taken into 
consideration; 

         A member commented that having people on the housing register with no housing 
need could help with movement through the register; 

         A member commented that following the introduction of Homefinder Somerset, the 
Somerset Housing Register was a much more accurate reflection of the current need 
for housing;  

         In future reports, the Housing and Welfare Manager would include the number of 
properties that had been let in the area. 

At the conclusion of the debate, the Chairman thanked the Housing and Welfare 
Manager for her informative report and attending to answer Members questions. 

RESOLVED:  That the report and presentation be noted. 

  

93. Affordable Housing Development Programme (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Corporate Strategic Housing Manager summarised the report, which updated 
members on the outturn position of the Affordable Housing Development Programme for 
2013/14, the 2014/15 current programme and the future programme prospects for 
2015/16 in relation to Area West.  With the aid of a powerpoint presentation, he 
highlighted some of the completed and current schemes in Area West. Members were 



 

 
 

West 6 15.10.14 

 

informed that an annual report on the programme was considered by District Executive in 
September and gave further details on the provision of affordable housing across the 
district. 

The Corporate Strategic Housing Manager referred to the 2013/14 outturn as outlined in 
Appendix A to the report and highlighted that the Raglan and Yarlington schemes 
represented the greatest gain in ‘general needs’ housing in Chard for many years.  With 
regard to the current programme, a total of 120 new homes would be produced in 
2014/15 which was also the largest annual total for Area West. 

During the ensuing discussion, the Corporate Strategic Housing Manager noted the 
comments of members and responded to questions on points of detail. Points raised 
included the following:- 

         a member expressed his gratitude to Raglan for the significant number of houses 
provided in Chard; 

         a member was pleased to note the inclusion of the Chard Working Men’s Club 
scheme in the Programme for 2014/15; 

         in response to a member question over the completion dates for the Rosebank and 
Working Man’s Club schemes in Chard, the Corporate Strategic Housing Manager 
commented that if the schemes were not completed on time there was a risk that 
some of the funding could be lost. 

Members noted the report and thanked the Corporate Strategic Housing Manager for 
attending the meeting. 

RESOLVED:  That the outturn position of the Affordable Housing Development 
Programme for 2013/14 be noted. 

  

94. Section 106 Obligations (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Section 106 Monitoring Officer introduced the report which provided members with 
information on signed Section 106 agreements relating to development within Area 
West.  Since the last report to Committee, S106 processes and working practices had 
been audited and received substantial assurances of the processes tested.   

During the ensuing discussion, the Section 106 Monitoring Officer noted the comments 
of members and responded to questions on points of detail. Points raised included the 
following:- 

         With regard to the sports and leisure contribution for the Chard Combe project, it 
was confirmed that the monies had been received and would be used for local 
provision and a number of projects had been identified for the monies.  This would be 
achieved by a unilateral undertaking which was a lot more flexible than a S106 
agreement; 

         The Section 106 Monitoring Officer advised members that future reports would 
include a statement of accounts for Parish and Town Councils in order for them to be 
better informed about what/where money was available; 



 

 
 

West 7 15.10.14 

 

         A member felt that S106 agreements needed to be less prescriptive; 

         With regard to the Maiden Beech development, a member was advised that there 
were some issues with the LEAP and it was still to be signed off; 

         A member complimented the Section 106 Monitoring Officer on his report which he 
considered to be very useful and informative; 

         The Section 106 Monitoring Officer agreed to include a time out date in future 
reports under the Application Details column; 

         Members felt that in future it would be useful to receive the S106 Obligations report 
at the same time as the Leisure Service Update report. 

RESOLVED:  That the report and presentation be noted and the actions taken in respect 
of the monitoring and managing of Section 106 Planning Obligations be endorsed. 

  

95. Area West - Reports from Members on Outside Organisations (Agenda Item 
12) 
 
Crewkerne Leisure Management (Aqua Centre) 

Members noted the agenda report by Cllr. Angie Singleton updating members on 
Crewkerne Leisure Management. 

Meeting House Arts Centre, Ilminster 

Cllr. Sue Osborne updated Members on the achievements of the Meeting House Arts 
Centre, Ilminster. 

NOTED. 

  

96. Feedback on Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee 
(Agenda Item 13) 
 
There were no planning applications referred to the Regulation Committee. 

  

97. Planning Appeals (Agenda Item 14) 
 
The Committee noted the details contained in the agenda report, which informed 
members of the planning appeals received. 

NOTED. 

  

98. Date and Venue for Next Meeting (Agenda Item 15) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 
19th November 2014 at Merriott Village Hall. 



 

 
 

West 8 15.10.14 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


